
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
To all Members of Uttlesford District Council, you are hereby summoned to attend the 
meeting of the District Council to be held as shown below to deal with the business set 

out in the agenda. 
 
Chief Executive: Peter Holt 
 

Council 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor G Driscoll 
Members: Councillors M Ahmed, A Armstrong, H Asker, G Bagnall, S Barker, 

N Church, M Coletta, A Coote, C Criscione, J Davey, A Dean, 
B Donald, J Emanuel, J Evans, C Fiddy, M Foley (Vice-Chair), 
R Freeman, R Gooding, N Gregory, N Hargreaves, R Haynes, 
P Lees, M Lemon, J Loughlin, T Loveday, S Luck, C Martin, 
D McBirnie, J Moran, E Oliver, R Pavitt, A Reeve, N Reeve, 
B Regan, G Sell, R Silcock, M Sutton and M Tayler 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the live 
broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=6145


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
5 - 8 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Chair's Announcements 

 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

 
 
4 Reports from the Leader and Members of the Executive 

 
9 - 24 

 To receive matters of report from the Leader and members of the 
Executive. 
  
Written reports have been received from: 
  

        Portfolio Holder for Housing and Equalities 
        Portfolio Holder for Finance and Economic Development 
        Portfolio Holder for Planning 

 

 

 
5 Questions to the Leader, Members of the Executive and 

Committee Chairs (up to 30 minutes) 
 

25 - 27 

 To receive questions from members for the Executive and 
committee chairs. 
 

 

 
6 Matters referred from the Executive and the Council's 

committees 
 

 

 To consider any reports referred from the Executive and the 
Council’s committees and receive questions and answers on any of 
those reports. 
 

 

 
7 Matters received about joint arrangements and external 

organisations 
 

 

 To consider matters concerning joint arrangements and external 
organisations. 
 

 

 



8 Climate and Biodiversity Action Plan 
 

28 - 42 

 To consider the Climate and Biodiversity Action Plan. 
 

 
 
9 Operational Resilience Task and Finish Group Final Report 

 
43 - 108 

 To consider the Operational Resilience Report. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be 
viewed on the Council’s website, through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of Parish and Town Councils are 
permitted to make a statement or ask questions at this meeting. If you wish to speak, 
you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday two working days 
before the meeting. There is a 15-minute public speaking limit and 3-minute 
speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis.  
 
Guidance on the practicalities of participating in a meeting will be given at the point 
of confirming your registration slot. If you have any questions regarding participation 
or access to meetings, please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 
369/410/460/548. Alternatively, enquiries can be sent in writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information, please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a 
signer available at a meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 
01799 510 369/410/460/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510548, 510369, 510410 or 510460  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

COUNCIL held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2024 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Driscoll (Chair) 
 Councillors M Ahmed, H Asker, G Bagnall, S Barker, N Church, 

M Coletta, A Coote, J Davey, B Donald, J Evans, C Fiddy, 
M Foley, R Freeman, N Gregory, N Hargreaves, R Haynes, 
P Lees, T Loveday, C Martin, D McBirnie, E Oliver, R Pavitt, 
A Reeve, N Reeve, G Sell, R Silcock, M Sutton and M Tayler 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager) and N Katevu (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer).  

 
  

C83    PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Chair said he had agreed to read out a question on behalf of a member of 
the public, Mr. J. Holloway, as follows: 
 
“Are all members of the council satisfied that all recent FOI requests pertaining 
to the loss of Uttlesford's vehicle operating licence have been answered with full 
honesty and accountability?” 
 
Councillor Hargreaves said the Council had received five Freedom of Information 
(FOI) Act requests on this topic, and received around 650-700 such FOI 
requests a year, which were answered by council officers and not by elected 
councillors.  He said that any requester who was not satisfied with any given 
answer was entitled to request an internal review, which was carried out by an 
objective officer not involved in the original response.  Anyone still not satisfied 
after an internal review could also complain to the Information Commissioner.  
He added that in the case of the five FOI requests on this topic, all had been 
replied to, although two requests were now being internally reviewed.  
Furthermore, the documentation that had been released in response to these 
five requests was extensive, containing 35 documents, with none withheld under 
any of the allowed exemptions, and only limited redactions to black out small 
parts.  Therefore, he was confident that the process had been properly followed 
in relation to Freedom of Information Act requirements. 
 
  

C84    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Criscione, 
Dean, Emanuel, Gooding, Lemon, Loughlin, Luck, Moran and Regan. 
  
In respect of the Business Rates Relief Policy item, Councillors Barker and Foley 
declared non-pecuniary interests as members of Essex County Council. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Councillor Silcock declared a pecuniary interest as a business owner in respect 
of the Business Rates Relief Policy and said he would recuse himself from the 
meeting for Item 8. 
 
  

C85    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
  

C86    CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Davey entered the meeting at 7.15pm. 
 
The Chair said he had attended a number of civic events since the previous 
meeting, including events in Castle Point, Chelmsford Cathedral and the High 
Sheriff of Essex Community Foundation Awards. He added that he had arranged 
a quiz for the benefit of Accuro later this month and he urged members to sign-
up to ensure there were sufficient numbers for the event to go ahead.  
 
  

C87    REPORTS FROM THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
Councillor Evans provided an update on a recent East of England Water Summit 
that he had attended at Chesterford Research Park. He said fifty local authorities 
had been represented, as well as water companies and academics, and the 
purpose was to bring stakeholders from across the region together to discuss 
relevant water issues. He thanked the Chief Executive for starting the 
initiative.     
  
Councillor Hargreaves spoke on the Uttlesford Business Awards ceremony that 
he had attended in February. He congratulated all participants for a great event 
and referred to the winner, Capture House, a visual content agency. He said 
many businesses in the district were awe inspiring. He also referred to the North 
Essex Parking Partnership (NEPP) and said there had been financial issues at 
the organisation but these had now been resolved. 
  
Councillor Barker raised a question regarding a “mini-Mortimer’s Gate” in 
Takeley, which referred to four electric car charging points which had disrupted 
the lives of residents in the immediate vicinity. She asked whether there were 
any planning conditions that could be looked at in future. Councillor Evans said 
he would meet with her to discuss this specific issue.    
  
In response to a question from Councillors Bagnall and Sell regarding the North 
Essex Parking Partnership (NEPP), Councillor Hargreaves confirmed that ‘Traffic 
Regulation Orders’ (TROs) had been temporarily paused until its financial 
problems had been resolved on the instruction of its membership.  
  

Page 6



 

 
 

In respect of the aforementioned Business Awards, Councillor Asker added that 
Café Cornell, who had catered for the event, had recently been awarded the 
King’s Voluntary Award for its contribution to the community. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Fiddy regarding housebuilding and the 
five year land supply, Councillor Evans agreed that developers had been granted 
permission to build homes but were delivering these at a slower rate in order to 
maximise profit, rather than to fulfill housing needs. 
  
Councillor Bagnall asked whether the Portfolio Holder for Planning would write to 
the Secretary of State on the issues raised by Councillor Fiddy, in order to make 
representations on land supply and housebuilding.   
 
  

C88    QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS (UP TO 30 MINUTES)  
 
Councillor Gregory had provided notice of an urgent question; he asked 
Councillor Sutton, as the Council’s representative on Essex Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel, what steps she would take when she attended the Panel meeting 
on Thursday to address with the Chief Constable and Police Commissioner the 
operational failure within Uttlesford to deal with brazen and overt drug dealing 
across the district? 
  
In response, Councillor Sutton said she fully agreed that this was a serious issue 
and she would continue to champion the point as the Council’s representative. 
She said she had written to the Panel to formally ask the question and would 
take this forward. 
  
The Chair moved onto the written questions as set out the agenda papers. 
  
In response to a question of clarification from Councillor Gregory regarding 
Reynolds Court, Councillor Coote said he was not aware of any further 
investigations that had taken place but he would ascertain the answer and 
respond in due course. 
  
No further questions of clarification were asked. 
 
  

C89    CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS TO PLANNING CODES AND 
PROTOCOLS  
 
Councillor Oliver, Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee, said it had been 
brought to his attention that members felt the proposals regarding Planning 
Codes and Protocols required further work. He moved to formally withdraw the 
proposal. 
  
There were no objections and the report was withdrawn. 
 
  

C90    MATTERS RECEIVED ABOUT JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL 

Page 7



 

 
 

ORGANISATIONS  
 
There were no matters to report. 
 
  

C91    BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICY  
 
Councillor Silcock recused himself and left the meeting at 7.50pm. 
  
Councillor Hargreaves spoke to the report regarding the Business Rates Relief 
Policy and referred to the changes from the previous year, including the back 
dating and extension of existing reliefs, as specifically set-out in paragraphs 8 to 
18. He proposed approval of the recommendation. 
  
Councillor Alex Reeve seconded the proposal. 
  
Councillor Barker asked whether a “catch-all” or “any other reliefs” category 
could be established within the policy in order to assist with the administration of 
Government directions with urgency, as per the experience with the various 
Covid-19 relief grants. 
  

RESOLVED to approve and adopt the Business Rates Reliefs Policy 
2024/25 as set out at Appendix A to this report, to take effect from 
[...]
 £68000?" 
  
  
3. By Councillor Gooding to Councillor Evans – Portfolio Holder for Planning: 

 

“The outcome of the Grenfell Fire Enquiry has resulted in Registered Building 
Inspectors being required to improve their levels of competency and it was intended that 
Local Authorities ensure that their staff be accredited by 6th April 2024.  However, this 
has now been extended to 6th July 2024 but this extension is only applicable to building 
control professionals who have registered as Class 1 RBI by the 6th April.  Failure to 
achieve this status within the staff cohort would result in Local Authorities being unable 
to offer Building Control Services. 

Would the relevant Portfolio Holder please confirm that Uttlesford Building Control Staff 
will have the necessary accreditation to ensure that there is no break in the Building 
Control Service Offer? 

 
   
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. By Councillor Gooding to Councillor Hargreaves – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and the Economy:   

  

“It is noted that an additional person is being recruited to sit on the Investment Board. 

Would the Portfolio Holder please explain what remit this post would hold and what 
benefit would be achieved given the assumed cessation of further Commercial 
Investment by UDC at this time?”  

  
5. By Councillor Sell to Councillor Reeve – Portfolio Holder for the 

Environment and Climate Change:   
  

“Is the Portfolio Holder satisfied with the current resilience of this service area?”   

 

6. By Councillor Sell to Councillor Evans – Portfolio Holder for Planning:   
  
“Can the portfolio holder give an assurance that in future meetings of the local plan 
working group will have written reports by officers  as opposed to reliance on oral 
reports?”  
 
  
7. By Councillor Lemon to Councillor Reeve – Portfolio Holder for the 

Environment and Climate Change:   
  

“On Friday 5th. April there were hardly any refuse bins collected in Hatfield Heath or 
White Roding. A disaster in such windy weather and refuse being blown about the 
village. I phoned on Monday 8th   April to UDC (The phone call took 40 mins to be 
answered!) I was informed that the bins would be collected on Tuesday 9th- This did not 
happen no bins were collected so late on that day I rang to see when the refuse from 
the whole area would be collected-the residents in my area are getting very frustrated 
with the situation.(Phone call 15 mins this time) Sadly they could not tell me when there 
would be a collection of our bins. It is now the 10th April and our bins have not been 
collected! 

Why are our bins not being collected and why does it take so long to speak to an officer 
in the environmental department?”  

  
 
 

Page 26



 

 

8. By Councillor Dean to Councillor Evans – Portfolio Holder for Planning: 
  
“There are signs that the preparation of the Local Plan is not being conducted in an 
open and honest manner. Will (?) give Council an explanation of concerns expressed at 
the LP meeting on April 10th about the absence of written reports and assure Council 
with evidence that progress in completing a credible Local Plan is on target and is 
sound?” 

 
9. By Councillor Silcock to Councillor Coote – Portfolio Holder for Housing 

and Equalities: 
  
“How is the council ensuring the robustness of its monitoring processes for the current 
repair service provider, Uttlesford Norse while actively seeking an alternative provider? 
 
 

Page 27



Committee: Council 

Title: Climate Change Action Plan  

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor Neil Reeve, Portfolio Holder for the 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date: Tuesday, 23 
April 2024 
 

Report 
Author: 

Vicky Reed, Lead Officer Climate Change 
vreed@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 
 

1. Uttlesford District Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and we have 
pledged to take local action to prevent a climate and ecological catastrophe 
through the development of practices and policies which aim to achieve net 
zero carbon status by 2030 and to protect and enhance biodiversity in the 
district. 

2. A progress report on the Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) was presented 
at a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 31st January 2023.  Concern was 
raised that there was a lack of clarity about whether the activities and 
initiatives in the plan were having the desired impact on the UDC net zero 
commitment.   

3. A review of the CCAP was proposed and agreed, with an objective to develop 
a more focused delivery plan and updated set of actions. Following the 
Scrutiny Committee, the Corporate Management Team agreed that an 
updated CCAP would be developed and agreed by 31st March 2024. 

4. This paper provides a highlight report on the UDC Climate Change programme 
including achievements over the last 12 months and presents the proposed 
updated Climate Change Action plan for April 2024 to March 25, detailing key 
programme priorities, activities, and measures of success. 

5. This report is to be considered at Scrutiny Committee on 16 April 2024 and the 
Committee have been invited to comment on the Action Plan. Furthermore, 
Cabinet are considering the report on 18 April 2024 for approval. The Portfolio 
Holder for the Environment and Climate has requested that the Climate 
Change Action Plan be brought to full Council for members information.   

Recommendations 

I. To note the achievements and progress made delivering the UDC Climate 
Change Action Plan in 2023/24 as set out below. 

II. To note highlights, arising issues, follow-on actions, and the updated Climate 
Change Action Plan proposed by the Climate Change, Lead Officer, to be 
delivered April 2024 to March 25. Appendix 1. 

III. To note the updated Climate Change Action Plan. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



 

Financial Implications  
 

6. The Council previously agreed a specific climate change budget of £1,000,000 
budget over 3 years. 

7. To date a total of £842,000 of the climate Change Re
[...]
conclusions in relation to the operational response phase in 
particular are covered in separate sections of this report above and below. 

 

 

 

Page 49



5. Communication and Engagement  

The papers we considered during our review provide a huge amount of detail on the 
number of customer complaints received during these few weeks of service 
disruption, and we commend those to you in Appendix E for the details. 

We note in particular the efforts made to provide at the end of every day of the 
period of peak disruption an update on the council’s website repeated in an email 
sent to all councillors and all parish councils and published on social media setting 
out which types of bins were going to be collected in which villages and towns the 
following day.  

We also discussed modern methods of communication and how these could be 
adopted by the Council to aid the dissemination of information in the future. 

In addition we explored the role of councillors generally, and leading councillors in 
particular, in times of operational disruption. 

Conclusion F:  Councillors bring a wide span of professional knowledge and skills to 
their roles which needs to be better respected and harnessed, and councillors can 
be useful conduits in communicating with residents, and can be more actively used 
in future as a positive resource rather than treated as a stakeholder to be periodically 
updated.  

 

6. Cost – and Refund/Rebate Considerations  

We noted the estimated cost to the Council Taxpayer of this situation net out at 
approximately £60,000-£70,000, which is close to (but less than) the estimate given 
by the Chief Executive during the period of disruption itself.  We feel that it is 
important to note that the exact final cost will only be able to be calculated once our 
partners have submitted their final invoices to us over coming weeks for the support 
they provided, at which point the final cost table will be republished. The estimated 
costs are at A
[...]
ull and transparent costs 
breakdown related to the actual period of disruption only. 

 

 

Direct cost of revocation of licence   
Widdington Skips  36,000 
Full Cycle Waste Management  6,848 
Braintree District Council – NB estimated cost (invoices not yet 
received) 

 45,000 

Replacement Licence Application Fee  800 
Overtime for Customer Service Centre staff answering concerned 
residents 

  
2,508 

Overtime cost for Waste Services inc operating catch up for bins 
not emptied during the main period of disruption 

  
9,321 

Temporary licence holder staff costs for period of disruption  4,400 
Transport consultant advice  515 
   
   
Less items that represent double-counting, recoverable 
costs, or salary for vacant post covered by temporary 
licence holder 

  

Diesel  (28,745) 
Tipping fees to be reclaimed from ECC, as agreed with them  (19,000) 
Saving on Fleet Operations Manager vacant post for period  (5,070) 
   
Net total cost of service disruption (including current 
estimates pending invoice receipt etc.) 

 £52,981 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Reports from the Leader and Members of the Executive
	Finance Portfolio Holder report
	Planning Portfolio Holder report

	5 Questions to the Leader, Members of the Executive and Committee Chairs (up to 30 minutes)
	8 Climate and Biodiversity Action Plan
	Summary
	Appendix 1 Proposed CCAP_ 24_25
	Appendix 2 Old CCAP Mapped

	9 Operational Resilience Task and Finish Group Final Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Operational Resilience
	Operational Resilience Appendix A - recommendations
	Operational Resilience Appendix B - Terms of Reference
	Operational Resilience Appendix C - Chronology of Events
	Operational Resilience Appendix C 1 Course booking 13 Jul 23
	Operational Resilience Appendix C 2 Letter from OTC 18 Aug 23
	Operational Resilience Appendix C 3 Email to OTC 07-09-23_Redacted
	Operational Resilience Appen

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

COUNCIL held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2024 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Driscoll (Chair) 
 Councillors M Ahmed, A Armstrong, H Asker, S Barker, 

N Church, M Coletta, A Coote, J Davey, A Dean, B Donald, 
J Emanuel, J Evans, C Fiddy, M Foley, R Freeman, R Gooding, 
N Gregory, N Hargreaves, R Haynes, P Lees, M Lemon, 
T Loveday, S Luck, C Martin, E Oliver, R Pavitt, A Reeve, 
N Reeve, B Regan, G Sell, R Silcock and M Tayler 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager), N Katevu (Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services) and A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, 
Commercialisation and Corporate Services). 

 
  

C92    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagnall, Criscione, 
McBirnie, Moran and Loughlin. 
 
  

C93    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 11 March were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
  

C94    CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair listed his civic engagements since the previous meeting, including 
events in Rochford, Bishop’s Stortford and Southend. He also held a number of 
quiz nights in the district on behalf of charity organisations.   
 
  

C95    REPORTS FROM THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Leader updated members on an informal economic board arrangement with 
North Essex councils that had led to a memorandum of understanding. She said 
this was not part of a devolution deal, but the arrangement did allow councils to 
identify areas and issues on which they could work together in partnership. 
  
The Chair asked whether there were any comments or questions on the five 
written Cabinet member reports which had been published. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Barker regarding the Local Plan 
Regulation 18 consultation responses, Councillor Evans said the responses 



 

 
 

were being modulated and would be published as soon as possible. He clarified 
that the responses would be banded and not published “one by one”.  
  
In response to comments regarding business grants, Councillor Hargreaves said 
terms and conditions were applied to grant funding and the Council could claw 
back funding that had not been used correctly.  
  
  

C96    QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS (UP TO 30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chair said he had received notice of an urgent question from Councillor 
Tayler regarding the withdrawal of a bus service in Thaxted. Councillor Tayler 
said a response from Essex County Council (ECC) had not been received 
following Councillor Foley’s queries; he asked the Leader and Chief Executive to 
support the request for clarity regarding the cancellation of the bus service.  
  
The Leader said contradictory statements had been issued by the bus company 
and ECC and she would write a letter on behalf of the Council seeking clarity on 
the matter.  
  
Councillor Gooding said he would be happy to speak to the Leader and Chief 
Executive about the issue outside of the meeting.  
  
The Chair returned to questions of clarification on responses to the written 
questions published with the agenda. 
  
In response to a question of clarification from Councillor Gregory in regards to 
when the Council would receive monies back relating to the problems at 
Reynolds Court, Councillor Coote said he hoped this would be as soon as 
possible and he would continue to work on the matter until it was settled.  
  
In response to a question of clarification from Councillor Sell, Councillor Evans 
confirmed that published papers would be attached to the Local Plan Panel 
agendas in future.  
  
In response to a question of clarification from Councillor Lemon regarding the 
length of time it took to get through to customer services on the phone, 
Councillor Reeve said he acknowledged the comment and said the Council was 
working to improve waiting times. Councillor Barker corrected the number in the 
published papers to 01799 510510. 
  
In response to a question of clarification from Councillor Silcock, Councillor 
Coote said the Interim Property Services Director would be in post for one year. 
  
  
  

C97    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND THE COUNCIL'S 
COMMITTEES  
 



 

 
 

The Chair said the Climate and Biodiversity Action Plan and the Operational 
Resilience Task and Finish Group report were both stand alone items on the 
agenda. 
 
  

C98    MATTERS RECEIVED ABOUT JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS  
 
There were no matters received regarding joint arrangements.  
 
  

C99    CLIMATE AND BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN  
 
Councillor Neil Reeve presented the report regarding the Climate and 
Biodiversity Action Plan, which highlighted the UDC Climate Change programme 
achievements over the past year and outlined the proposed updated Climate 
Change Action plan for April 2024 to March 2025, detailing key programme 
priorities, activities, and measures of success. He said he was proud of the 
team’s achievements and pointed to the de-carbonisation of council operations, 
air quality and sustainable transport projects and the enabling of local community 
groups taking action on climate change. 
  
Councillor Fiddy commended the Action Plan; she asked whether the Portfolio 
Holder for the Environment had concerns over bio-diversity and whether further 
experts were required in relation to net gain regulations.  
  
Councillor Sell thanked Councillor Reeve and his team for the report and for their 
progress to date. He said he would like to see more ambitious environmental 
targets in future. 
  
Councillor Coote said the “roots” planted during the previous administration were 
now bearing fruit in regards to progress on the Climate Change Action Plan. He 
said the lessons learnt regarding air quality in Saffron Walden should be applied 
across the district. 
  
Councillor Alex Reeve said tackling climate change was the responsibility of 
everyone; if each individual did a little, a great deal could be achieved. He said 
experts were required in the field of botany. 
  
The Leader said ex Councillor Pepper was the first Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Change at UDC and she had laid the foundations for these achievements. She 
thanked officers and Councillor Reeve for their hard work and added that UDC 
was the only Council in Essex with an ecologist.  
  
Councillor Freeman said planning and development were areas which could 
have a great impact on climate change; he said planning conditions played a key 
role in this. 
  
In summary, Councillor Neil Reeve said further resources were required in 
respect of the bio-diversity net-gain rules as he believed one ecologist was not 
sufficient. He also agreed that more ambitious targets would be required in 



 

 
 

future. In conclusion, he said lessons learnt during the air quality projects would 
be applied across the district where appropriate. 
  
The report was noted.      
 
  

C100    OPERATIONAL RESILIENCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Donald, as the co-Chair of the Task and Finish Group, presented the 
report on Operational Resilience. She said the waste disruption between 24 
January and 6 February was unacceptable but the response from staff and the 
other organisations that assisted the Council was good. The Task and Finish 
Group had been impressed by the openness and transparency of the Leader 
and Chief Executive, and a great deal of information had been published in the 
public domain. She said the final costings had been confirmed as £75,000. The 
other issue the Group had looked at more broadly was “single-points of failure” 
across the organisation. She said this would be an ongoing programme of work 
and the Group would reconvene in 3 months’ time to review the situation. She 
said she was hopeful that from this disappointing and difficult situation the 
Council would ultimately emerge stronger. 
  
Councillor Foley asked whether it would be appropriate to build into each full 
Council meeting a progress update relating to the Risk Register. 
  
Councillor Sell, a member of the Task and Finish Group, thanked members and 
officers for their support and openness. He said it had been a helpful exercise 
and lessons had been learnt. However, he said the review would have benefitted 
from an independent or external member and the time limit meant the review 
could not be as forensic as he would have liked. He still felt that there had been 
a lack of political leadership throughout the episode. 
  
Councillor Fiddy said an information campaign should be conducted on sorting 
different types of waste products for the purposes of recycling. She said citizens 
in Switzerland had to pay for waste disposal and were required to recycle. 
  
Councillor Barker said communication had been an issue throughout the 
disruption; she said that residents in the Rodings had not been included on a 
website list and therefore were left in the dark regarding their waste collections. 
She said it was important to build-up and maintain a local communications 
network between the Council and local communities. 
  
Councillor Freeman said councillors were reliant on officers bringing issues to 
the surface before they became critical. He said the Risk Register should be 
more visible to members.  
  
Councillor Hargreaves said Cabinet members attended scrutiny for questioning 
when they had a relevant matter on the agenda. He added that there was a great 
deal of information in the appendices attached to the report.  
  



 

 
 

The Leader thanked the Task and Finish Group for their work and stressed that 
this project would continue. She said lessons had been learnt from this 
disruption and recommendations had been accepted. 
  
Councillor Neil Reeve apologised for the disruption and said the Service would 
now need to perform “above and beyond” in order to restore trust. He was 
keeping a close eye on this matter. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Church, Councillor Donald confirmed 
that the final cost to the Council was £75,000.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Regan regarding Sunday collections 
and the resumption of normal service, the Chair said it was routine for the 
Service to collect waste on a Sunday if the collections had been missed during 
the working week.  
  
In summary, Councillor Donald said a Risk Register would be on each council 
department’s agenda and some risks would remain confidential to prevent “bad 
actors” utilizing the information. However, the Task and Finish Group would 
reconvene and present an update to members in due course. In regards to 
communication, she said this was currently being looked into and costings were 
being sourced in respect of an SMS system that the Council could use to share 
information with residents. She concluded by saying that there had been a huge 
amount of information to digest but the Council would learn lessons from this 
disruption and the monitoring of risks would continue.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
The meeting ended at 8.15pm.      
 
   
 
 
 


